

No. 21-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RADU MICLAUS,
Petitioner,
v.
UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

XIAO WANG	STEPHEN C. NEWMAN
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME	CATHERINE JEAN ADINARO*
COURT PRACTICUM	FEDERAL PUBLIC
375 East Chicago Avenue	DEFENDER
Chicago, IL 60611	1660 WEST 2ND STREET
	Suite 750
JEFFREY T. GREEN	Cleveland, OH 44113
STEPHEN CHANG	(216) 891-3955
CHADDY GEORGES	cathi_shusky@fd.org
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP	
1501 K Street NW	
Washington, DC 20005	

Counsel for Petitioner

June 10, 2022

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
RULE 14.1(b)(iii) STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
LEGAL FRAMEWORK	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Introduction	3
B. Factual Background	4
C. Proceedings at Sentencing	5
D. Proceedings on Appeal.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	8
I. THIS CASE CREATES AN ACKNOWLEDGED CIRCUIT SPLIT.	8
A. Five Circuits Have Held That a § 1028A Aggravated Identity Theft Conviction Precludes a § 2B1.1(b)(11)(B)(i) Trafficking Enhancement	8
II. THIS ISSUE IS IMPORTANT AND RECURRING.....	10
III. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG.....	13
A. The Sixth Circuit's Decision is Contrary to the Text of § 2B1.6	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
B. Treating Transferring as Involving Trafficking or as Equivalent Will Not Render § 1028 Void	15
C. Application Note 2’s Failure to Preclude “Production” is Irrelevant	16
IV. THIS CASE PRESENTS A CLEAN VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THE SPLIT	18
CONCLUSION	19
 APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: Amended Opinion, <i>United States v. Miclaus</i> , No. 19-4273 (6th Cir. Nov. 9, 2021)	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion, <i>United States v. Miclaus</i> , No. 19-4273 (6th Cir. Oct. 5, 2021)	31a
APPENDIX C: Judgment, <i>United States v. Miclaus</i> , No. 1:16CR224-003 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 12, 2019)	60a
APPENDIX D: Order Denying Rehearing En Banc, <i>United States v. Miclaus</i> , No. 19-4273 (6th Cir. Jan. 11, 2022)	67a
APPENDIX E: Sentencing Transcript Excerpts, <i>United States v. Miclaus</i> , No. 1:16CR224-003 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 3, 2020)	68a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	11
<i>Guerrant v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 640 (2022).....	11, 12
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	12
<i>Nicolescu v. United States</i> , 21-7301 (2022).....	7
<i>Star Athletica, LLC v. Varsity Brands, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1002 (2017).....	14
<i>United States v. Charles</i> , 757 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 2014).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Doss</i> , 741 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2013).....	8, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Flete-Garcia</i> , 925 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2019)	14
<i>United States v. Giannone</i> , 360 F. App'x 473 (4th Cir. 2010).....	8, 10
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 551 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2008)	8
<i>United States v. Lyons</i> , 556 F.3d 703 (8th Cir. 2009).....	8, 9, 14
<i>United States v. Mahaffey</i> , 983 F.3d 238 (6th Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>United States v. Nasir</i> , 982 F.3d 144 (3d. Cir. 2020)	12
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 818 F.3d 671 (11th Cir. 2016).....	9, 17
<i>United States v. Wiley</i> , 407 F. App'x 938 (6th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1063 (2022).....	13, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1028(a)(5)	16
18 U.S.C. § 1028(d)(12)(B)	16
18 U.S.C. § 1028A..... <i>passim</i>	
18 U.S.C. § 2321	15
18 U.S.C. § 2342	15
21 U.S.C. § 841	15
U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1 App. Note 10(A).....	17
U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1(b)(11)	2
U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1(b)(11)(B)(i)	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. § 2B1.6 App. Note 2..... <i>passim</i>	
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Any, Oxford English Dictionary, oed.com</i> ...	14
<i>U.S.S.C., Quick Facts on Section 1028A Aggravated Identity Theft Convictions FY 2020</i> (June 2021) https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/quick-facts/Aggravated_Identity_Theft_FY20.pdf	11
Bloomberg Law Docket Search.....	11
Former Commissioner Information, USSC, https://www.ussc.gov/about/who-we-are/commissioners/former-commissioner-information	12
Nate Raymond, <i>U.S. sentencing panel's last member Breyer urges Biden to revive commission</i> , Reuters, Nov. 1, 2021), https://www.reuters.com/legal/government/us-sentencing-panels-last-member-breyer-urges-biden-revive-commission-2021-11-11/	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
President Biden Nominates Bipartisan Slate for the United States Sentencing Commission, https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/statements-releases/2022/05/11/president-biden-nominates-bipartisan-slate-for-the-united-states-sentencing-commission/	13
